GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA FOOD CIVIL SUPPLIES & CONSUMER AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT <u>ADVERTISEMENT</u>

Dated Shillong the 20th November, 2023

No.SUP.24/2021/1243- As per Section 42 and Section 43 of the Consumer Protection Act,2019 and Rule 3(2), and Rule 6 of the Consumer Protection (Qualification for appointment, method of recruitment, procedure of appointment, term of office, resignation and removal of the President and members of the State Commission and District Commission) Amendment Rules,2023 applications are invited from interested candidates for appointment to the posts of Member of the Meghalaya State Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission, henceforth, which shall be known as the **'State Commission'**, Meghalaya. The eligibility criteria is as follows:-

- 1. The applicant should not be less than forty years of age;
- 2. The applicant should possess an experience of at least ten years as presiding officer of a district court or of any tribunal at equivalent level or combined service as such in the district court and tribunal; OR
- 3. The candidate should possess a bachelor's degree from a recognised University and is a person of ability, integrity and standing, and has special knowledge and **professional experience of not less than ten years** in Consumer Affairs, Law, Public Affairs, Administration, Economics, Commerce, Industry, Finance, Management, Engineering, Technology, Public Health or Medicine.
- 4. The Selection shall be on the basis of performance in a written test consisting of two papers as specified in the table below and viva voce of 50 marks.

Paper	Topics	Nature of test	Maximum marks	Duration
Paper-I	 (a)General Knowledge and current affairs (b)Knowledge of Constitution of India. (c)Knowledge of various Consumers related Laws as indicated in the Schedule 	Objective Type	100	2 hours
Paper-II	(a)One essay on topics chosen from issues on trade and commerce consumer related issues or Public Affairs (b)One case study of a consumer case for testing the abilities of analysis and cogent drafting of orders	Descriptive Type	100	2 hours

Total number of posts - 1

The applicant upon selection for the post of Member of the State Commission, Meghalaya shall have a tenure of four years or upto the age of sixty-five years whichever is earlier.

Applications are to reach the Office of the Secretary, Meghalaya State Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission, New Administrative Building, Lower Lachumiere, Shillong-793001 on or before the <u>11th December</u>, <u>2023</u>.

Sd/-

Commissioner & Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya, Food Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs Department

FORMAT OF APPLICATION REQUIRED TO BE FURNISHED BY THE CANDIDATES

Application for the post of Member in the State Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission Shillong.

Pl. affix your Recent Photograph

	Application for the post of Member in the State Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission, Shillong.								
1.	Name in Full								
2.	Date of Birth & age								
3.	Office and Residential address with telephone number, fax, e-mail, if any.								
4.	Educational & Professional Qualifications (graduation & onwards)								
	Examination	University		Year in whichpassed	Division				
i)									
ii)									
iii)									
iv)									

5.	Prior Experience				
A.	Relevant experience				
	Position Held		Name & Address of Organization	Period (From- to)	Nature of Work handled
6.	Any other accomplish	hments / i	nformation, the ca	ndidate may like	to furnish.
8.	State of health.				
				Signo	ature of candidate.
					(Name)

<><><><>

Place Date